

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ENTERGY NUCLEAR FITZPATRICK,  
LLC, ENTERGY NUCLEAR POWER  
MARKETING, LLC, and ENTERGY  
NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official  
capacity as Chair of the New York Public  
Service Commission, and PATRICIA L.  
ACAMPORA, GREGG C. SAYRE, and  
DIANE X. BURMAN, in their official  
capacities as Commissioners of the New York  
Public Service Commission,

Defendants,

-and-

DUNKIRK POWER LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Docket No. 15-cv-230 (DNH/TWD)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO NYPSC DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
FOR JUDGMENT UNDER RULE 12(C) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, DISMISSAL OF  
ONE PORTION OF COUNT I UNDER THE PRIMARY-JURISDICTION DOCTRINE**

Scott A. Barbour  
MCNAMEE, LOCHNER, TITUS  
& WILLIAMS, P.C.  
677 Broadway  
Albany, NY 12207  
Telephone: (518) 447-3213

Kathleen M. Sullivan  
Sanford I. Weisburst  
Robert C. Juman  
Ellyde R. Thompson  
Yelena Konanova  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
Telephone: (212) 849-7000  
Fax: (212) 849-7100  
kathleensullivan@quinnemanuel.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs (additional Attorneys for Plaintiffs listed on following page)*

Gregory W. Camet  
Karis Anne Gong Parnham  
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.  
101 Constitution Ave., N.W., Suite 200E  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 530-7322

William B. Glew, Jr.  
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.  
440 Hamilton Avenue  
White Plains, NY 10601  
Telephone: (914) 272-3360

Douglas Green  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 429-3000

Wendy Hickok Robinson  
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.  
639 Loyola Avenue, Suite 2600  
New Orleans, LA 70113  
Telephone: (504) 576-5437

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. COUNT I (FEDERAL POWER ACT PREEMPTION) WAS TIMELY FILED .....	8
A. Entergy’s Count I Was Timely Filed Within Four Months Of NYPSOC’s October 27, 2014 Order Denying Rehearing .....	9
B. In Any Event, A Six-Year Limitations Period Applies .....	15
II. ENTERGY HAS PRUDENTIAL STANDING TO PURSUE COUNT II (DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE) .....	17
III. THE CONFLICT-PREEMPTION PORTION OF COUNT I SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED OR STAYED UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY JURISDICTION .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES**

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	15, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	18
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	19
<i>BellSouth Corp v. F.C.C.</i> , 17 F.3d 1487 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Colon Health Centers of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	21
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	23
<i>DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	17
<i>Essex Cnty. v. Zagata</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 447 (1998).....	13
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	19
<i>Fair Hous. in Huntington Comm., Inc. v. Town of Huntington, N.Y.</i> , 316 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Far E. Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952).....	22

*Fed. Power Comm’n v. Fla. Power & Light Co.*,  
404 U.S. 453 (1972)..... 21

*Fee v. Employment Appeal Bd.*,  
463 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 1990)..... 10, 14

*Fla. Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.*,  
703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 19

*Franzon v. Massena Mem’l Hosp.*,  
977 F. Supp. 160 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 22

*Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy*,  
519 U.S. 278 (1997)..... 18, 19, 20

*Goya Foods, Inc. v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.*,  
846 F.2d 848 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 22

*Gross v. State Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
195 A.D.2d 866 (3d Dep’t 1993)..... 14

*Harris v. City of New York*,  
186 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 8, 11

*Houlton Citizens’ Coalition v. Town of Houlton*,  
175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 19, 20

*In re J.L.J.*,  
No. 10-13-00051-CV, 2013 WL 3013865 (Tex. App. June 13, 2013)..... 10

*Jewell v. Cnty. of Nassau*,  
917 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 21

*Kenmore Mercy Hosp. v. Daines*,  
No. 09-CV-162S, 2011 WL 4368564 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2011)..... 15

*L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC*,  
647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.*,  
683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 21

*MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. John Mezzalingua Assocs.*,  
921 F. Supp. 936 (N.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 24

*MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of the State of N.Y.*,  
231 A.D.2d 284 (3d Dep’t 1997) ..... 14

*MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 175 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 22

*Muto v. CBS Corp.*,  
 668 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 15

*Nat’l Commc’ns Ass’n v. AT&T Co.*,  
 46 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 22, 24

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. McDonald*,  
 978 F. Supp. 2d 215 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 15

*Nat’l Weather Serv. Emps. Org., Branch 1-18 v. Brown*,  
 18 F.3d 986 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 18

*N.J. Bd. Of Pub. Utils. v. FERC*,  
 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 24

*N. Elec. Power Co., L.P. v. Hudson Riv.-Black Riv. Regulating Dist.*,  
 No. 3510-12, 2013 WL 269113 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. Jan. 17, 2013) ..... 16

*N. Elec. Power Co., L.P. v. Hudson Riv.-Black Riv. Regulating Dist.*,  
 122 A.D.3d 1185 (3d Dep’t 2014) ..... 16

*N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas*,  
 515 U.S. 29 (1995)..... 17

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 19, 21

*PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian*,  
 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 23

*PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon*,  
 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 3

*Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.*,  
 757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 20

*Reed v. United Transp. Union*,  
 488 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 15, 17

*Reiter v. Cooper*,  
 507 U.S. 258 (1993)..... 21

*Rhame v. Charleston Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
 772 S.E.2d 159 (S.C. 2015) ..... 10

*Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.*,  
485 U.S. 293 (1998)..... 1

*Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.*,  
584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 18, 20, 21

*Solnick v. Whalen*,  
49 N.Y.2d 224 (1980)..... 16

*S. Dakota Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine*,  
340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 19

*Stop-The-Barge v. Cahill*,  
1 N.Y.3d 218 (2003)..... 13

*Tassy v. Brunswick Hosp. Ctr., Inc.*,  
296 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 8

*Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton*,  
477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 21

*United Haulers Ass’n Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Waste Mgmt. Auth.*,  
438 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 21

*United Transp. Union v. I.C.C.*,  
871 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 11, 14

*Walton v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.*,  
8 N.Y.3d 186 (2007)..... 12, 16

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 20

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)-(b)..... 23, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) ..... 17

New York Civil Practice Law & Rules (“CPLR”) § 213(1)..... 9, 15, 16, 17

CPLR § 217..... 7

CPLR § 217(1)..... 9, 15, 16

CPLR § 7801(1)..... 7, 9, 11

N.Y. Pub. Serv. L. § 22..... 14

N.Y. State Administrative Procedure Act § 202(1)(a)..... 13

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 13.3..... 10  
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A) ..... 10  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 8  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) ..... 1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Am. Jur. 2d Admin. L. § 511 (2015) ..... 3, 10  
 7 West’s Fed. Admin. Prac. § 7309 (2015)..... 13  
*Indep. Power Producers of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.*,  
 Order Denying Complaint, 150 FERC ¶ 61,214 (FERC Mar. 19, 2015) ..... 22, 23  
 Notice Concerning Petition for Rehearing,  
 No. 13-G-0136, Dkt. 133 (NYPSC May 28, 2015) ..... 10  
 Notice Concerning Petition for Rehearing,  
 No. 14-C-0248, Dkt. 4 (NYPSC Feb. 18, 2015)..... 10  
 Notice Concerning Petition for Rehearing,  
 No. 14-E-0423, Dkt. 37 (NYPSC July 24, 2015) ..... 9
